Edgar Filing: PLATINUM GROUP METALS LTD - Form 6-K

PLATINUM GROUP METALS LTD Form 6-K September 13, 2005

### FORM 6-K SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

### **Report of Foreign Private Issuer**

Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For: Sept 5 to 9, 2005

#### Platinum Group Metals Ltd.

(SEC File No. 0-30306)

### Suite 328 550 Burrard Street, Vancouver BC, V6C 2B5, CANADA

Address of Principal Executive Office

The registrant files annual reports under cover:

Form 20-F [X] Form 40-F [ ]

# Edgar Filing: PLATINUM GROUP METALS LTD - Form 6-K

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1): [ ]
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7): [ ]
Indicate by check mark whether by furnishing the information contained in this Form, the registrant is also thereby furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934: Yes [ ] No [X]
If "Yes" is marked, indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule 12g3-2(b): 82-
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.
Date: September 13th, 2005
R. Michael Jones
R. MICHAEL JONES
President, Director

#### FORM 53-901F

# MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

UNDER SECTION 85(1) OF THE SECURITIES ACT (BRITISH COLUMBIA)

AND SECTION 118(1) OF THE SECURITIES ACT (ALBERTA)

Item 1.
Reporting Issuer
PLATINUM GROUP METALS LTD.
328 550 Burrard Street Vancouver BC, V6C 2B5
Telephone:
(604) 899-5450 Facsimile:
(604) 484-4710
Item 2.
Date of Material Change
September 8, 2005
Item 3.
Press Release
The Issuer issued a press release at <u>Vancouver</u> , <u>BC</u> dated <u>September 8, 2005</u> to the TSX.
Item 4.
Summary of Material Change
Platinum Group Metals Ltd. (PTM-TSX) announces that it is moving to further expand Project 1 of the Western Bushveld JV and define Project 2. PTM is building on the recommendations of the Independent Preliminary Assessment and Scoping Study Report, announced August 12, with five drilling rigs operating on the Western Bushveld JV property.
Item 5.
Full Description of Material Change
See News Release dated <u>September 8, 2005</u> .

Reliance on Section 85(2) of the Act (British Columbia) And Section 118(2) of the Act (Alberta)

Item 6.

Edgar Filing: PLATINUM GROUP METALS LTD - Form 6-K
N/A
Item 7.
Omitted Information
N/A
Item 8.
Senior Officers
The following senior officer of the Issuer is knowledgeable about the material change and may be contacted by the Commission at the following telephone number:
R. Michael Jones, President & CEO
Phone: (604) 899-5450
Item 9.
Statement of Senior Officer
The foregoing accurately discloses the material change referred to herein. Dated at Vancouver, British Columbia this 13th day of September, 2005.
Platinum Group Metals Ltd.
R. Michael Jones
R. Michael Jones,
President & CEO

**Platinum Group Metals Ltd.** 

MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

328 550 Burrard Street, Vancouver BC, V6C 2B5

Page 1 of 1